

15-0461-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

WING F. CHAU, HARDING ADVISORY LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ALEX LIPMAN
JUSTIN S. WEDDLE
ASHLEY L. BAYNHAM
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 209-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THE <i>FREE ENTERPRISE</i> CRITERIA, THE DISTRICT COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	4
A. A Finding Of Preclusion “Could Foreclose All Meaningful Judicial Review”	4
1. The In-House Proceeding Cannot Be Relied Upon To Develop An Adequate Record To Support Review	5
2. Causing Mr. Chau And Harding To Suffer The Harm In Its Entirety Undermines The Usefulness Of Judicial Review	11
B. Mr. Chau And Harding’s Constitutional Claim Is “Wholly Collateral”	14
C. No Agency Expertise Puts The Courts At A “Disadvantage” In Adjudicating The Claim	16
II. THE SEC’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS DO NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR DISREGARDING THE <i>FREE ENTERPRISE</i> TEST.....	18
A. The SEC’s Efforts To Marginalize <i>Free Enterprise</i> Are Unavailing	18
B. The District Court’s Policy Views Do Not Excuse Adherence To <i>Free Enterprise</i>	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Altman v. S.E.C.</i> , 687 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Altman v. S.E.C.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Aref v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Arjent LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15, 16, 21
<i>Bebo v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-1511, 2015 WL 4998489 (7th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chau v. S.E.C.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	17
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Duka v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357 (RMB), 2015 WL 1943245 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015).....	13, 21
<i>Duka v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357 (RMB), 2015 WL 4940057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015).....	21
<i>Duka v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357 (RMB), 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015).....	21

<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re FCC</i> , 217 F. 3d 125 (2d. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Fort v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 375 F. App’x 109 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	12
<i>Germain v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 930 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Gupta v. S.E.C.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Telecomms. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	1, 13
<i>Tilton v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15-CV-2472 (RA), 2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015).....	10, 12, 15

Touche Ross & Co. v. S.E.C.,
609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)11, 12, 13, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 21

Other Authorities

Opinion of the Commission, *In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc.*,
Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15006 (S.E.C. Sept. 3, 2015)8
